
 
 
 

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 6 June 2013 

Time: 12.30 pm 

Place: Reception Room 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lyndsey Parnell 

Members' Services Officer 

0115 901 3910 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 

 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Page 

 

1 Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
April 2013 
 

1 - 6 

3 Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

4 Employment and Skills Presentation 
 

 

 Presentation of the Economic Development Officer 
 

 

5 Local Development Scheme 
 

7 - 24 

 Report of the Planning Policy Manager 
 

 

6 Shared Accommodation (Department for Work and Pensions) 
 

25 - 36 

 Report of the Service Manager, Customer Services and IT. 
 

 

7 Council Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 2012/13 
 

37 - 76 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team. 
 

 

8 Annual Treasury Activity Report 2012/13 
 

77 - 86 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team. 
 

 

9 Peer Challenge 2013 
 

87 - 90 

 Report of the Corporate Director. 
 

 

10 Local Government Boundary Commission for England Review of 
Electoral Arrangements – Final Recommendations 
 

91 - 96 

 Report of Corporate Director (Stephen Bray). 
 

 

11 Individual Electoral Registration 
 

97 - 104 

 Report of the Service Manager, Elections and Members' Services.  



 
 

 

12 Forward Plan 
 

105 - 108 

 Report of the Service Manager, Elections and Members' Services. 
 

 

13 Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders. 
 

 

14 Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders. 
 

 

15 Any other items the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



CABINET MEETING 
Thursday, 4th April, 2013 

 
 

Present:  
 

W.J. Clarke (Chair)  

Councillors:  M.R. Payne 
  S.M. Creamer 
  K. Fox 
  J. Hollingsworth 
  D.E. Pulk 
 
Observers: 

  
C.P. Barnfather (Observer) 

 P.A. Hughes (Observer) 
 
Officers: 

 
J. Robinson, P. Darlington,  M. Kimberley, H. Barrington, T. 
Dillarston, I. McDonald, L. Parnell 

 
Also in 
Attendance: 

 
V. Coaker MP 
Cllr. B. Collis 

 
114 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

115 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

116 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 
 
None. 
 

117 AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2011/12 AND FIVE YEAR 
HOUSING LAND SUPPLY ASSESSMENT (AS AT 31 MARCH 2012) 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, the report was considered as Item 4, rather 
than at Item 7, as scheduled.  
 
Corporate Director, Paula Darlington, introduced planning officers, Tom 
Dillarstone and Ian McDonald, who presented the Local Authority 
Monitoring Report 2011/12 and the Five Year Housing Supply 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Assessment on behalf of the Planning Policy Manager.  
 
The Chair gave thanks to those Officers who presented the report and 
the Planning team for their work on the documents. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the content of the Authority Monitoring Report (April 2011 – 
March 2012) and the Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment (as at 
31 March 2012). 
 

118 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND TARGETS 
2013/14 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report, which had been previously 
circulated, detailing the Council's proposed performance indicators and 
targets for 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To endorse and recommended the Performance Indicators and targets 
for 2013/14 to Council for inclusion in the 2013/14 Council Plan. 
 

119 LOCAL AUTHORITY MORTGAGE SCHEME 2 (LAMS2) 
 
Chief Financial Officer and Corporate Director, Mark Kimberley, 
presented a report, which had been previously circulated, seeking 
approval to provide an indemnity to the Council Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer and delegate functions to the Chief Financial Officer in 
connection with the second Local Authority Mortgage Scheme (LAMS2). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To delegate the power to agree to offer an indemnity for qualifying 
mortgages, as set out in the LAMS2 deed, under section 442 of the 
Housing Act 1985 to the Chief Financial Officer.  
 
2. To indemnify the Monitoring Officer in relation to any opinion or 
indemnity he/she is required to give as outlined in the report. 
 
3. To authorise The Chief Executive to execute a deed indemnifying the 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer on behalf of the Council in 
regard of LAMS2. 
 
4. To endorse the LAMS2 Policy. 
 

Page 2



120 INFORMATION SECURITY POLICY 
 
The Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer presented a report, which 
has been circulated previously, seeking Cabinet's approval of the 
Information Security Policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Information Security Policy. 
 

121 FORWARD PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members' Services, presenting the Executive's draft Forward Plan 
for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

122 PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 
 
Councillor Fox (Community Development) 
 
• A fresh produce market will be coming to Netherfield. 
• Public Realms work will take place to improve the security of 
Netherfield’s alley ways. 
• On the 24th of April, there will be a meeting at the Saint George’s 
Centre to discuss the creation of a heritage trail. 
• The recent no smoking and health promotion events were successful 
and well attended. 
  
Councillor Hollingsworth (Health and Housing) 
 
• Housing strategy re
[...]
bsite. 

 

Alternative Options 

7 Not to specify a date upon which the revised Local Development Scheme will come 
into effect.  The production and bringing into effect of a Local Development Scheme is 
a statutory requirement and is required to be in place at the time of submission of a 
development plan document.   

Financial Implications 

8 None. 

Appendices 

•  Appendix A Gedling Borough Local Development Scheme, June 2013 

Background Papers 

9 None identified. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Cabinet: 

 (a) Approves the revised Local Development Scheme and agrees that it 
shall come into effect on 7th June 2013. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

10 An up to date Local Development Scheme is required to be in place at the time of 
submission of development plan documents. 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

Appendix A 
 
GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
GEDLING BOROUGH 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
2013 - 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
June 2013 
 

Page 9



Gedling Borough Council: Local Development Scheme    2

Contents 
 
1. INTRODUCTION         3 
 
  How has the Planning system changed?    3 
  What is the Local Plan? 
 
2 PROGRESS ON THE LOCAL PLAN      5 
 
  What local development plan documents 

are to be prepared?       5 
How will development plan documents be prepared?  6 

 
3 TIMETABLE         8 

 
 The Proposals Map       8 

  Sustainability Appraisal and Strategic Environmental  8 
  Assessment 
 
4 FURTHER INFORMATION       9 
 
 
Glossary of Terms         10 
 
 
APPENDIX 1          13 
APPENDIX 2          16 
 

Page 10



Gedling Borough Council: Local Development Scheme    3

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This is the revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) for Gedling Borough.  Its 

purpose is to explain how and when the Council will prepare local development 
plan documents which together will comprise the Local Plan for Gedling 
Borough.  The new Local Plan for Gedling Borough will eventually replace the 
existing Gedling Borough Replaceme
[...]
hnical, legal and 
administrative support from other teams as needed. 

External Resources Possibly outsource hardcopy printing. 

Community and 
Stakeholder 
involvement 

Previous involvement in site specific consultations. 

 

Page 23



Gedling Borough Council: Local Development Scheme    16 

APPENDIX 2 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents/Development Briefs to be prepared 
 

• Gedling Borough Community Infrastructure Levy Supplementary Planning 
document 

• Design/sustainability Supplementary Planning Development 

• Open Space Supplementary Planning Document 

• Top Wighay Farm Development Brief  

• North of Papplewick Lane Development Brief  

• Teal Close Development Brief  

• Bestwood Development Brief 

• Calverton Development Brief 

• Ravenshead Development Brief 

• Newstead Sports Ground Development Brief 
 
 
 

 

Page 24



 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Mark Lane Service Manager (Customer Services and IT) on (0115) 9013876 

 

  

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Shared Accommodation (Department for Work and Pensions) 

Date:  6th June 2013 

Author: Service Manager (Customer Services and IT) 

 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide 

Purpose 

This report sets out proposals to enable the Department for Works and Pensions (DWP), 
specifically, Arnold Job Centre Plus, to re-locate their existing operational base and 
Customer Facing Services to the Civic Centre.  The proposals include requirements for 
indicative structural changes to accommodate the DWP. Officers are seeking in principle 
approval from Members in respect of: 

• Entering into a Lease to allow the DWP to share accommodation at the Civic Centre for 
which an annual rental would be payable by the DWP 

• Note the potential in respect of a net reduction in expenditure arising from the proposals 

• Note, that subject to satisfactory progress, changes to both Capital and Revenue Budgets 
will be the subject of further decisions of the Council    

[...]


 (a) Authorise Officers to progress arrangements to allow the DWP 
(Arnold Job Centre Plus) to share accommodation at the Civic 
Centre; and 

(b) Note the potential for a net reduction in net expenditure arising from 
these proposals; 

Page 27



(c) Note that, subject to satisfactory progress, changes to both Capital 
and Revenue Budgets will be subject to further decisions of the 
Council 

(d) Note that the approval of the lease will be subject to a separate 
report to the Portfolio Holder in due course. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

7 Members are asked to approve the proposals within this report for the following 
reasons: 

7.1 Contributes to co-location of public agencies and as such enriches the Customer 
experience when dealing with the public sector; 

7.2 Will enable and foster a closer working relationship between the Council and the DWP 
as progress is made towards the introduction of the National Universal Credit Agenda;  

7.3 There is potential for a net reduction in net expenditure arising from these proposals.  

 

 

Page 28



P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager on (0115) 9013980 

 

  

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Council Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 2012/13 

Date:  6 June 2013 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

This report presents the Council Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards for 
2012/13.   
 
Cabinet is asked to note the final outturn position for 2012/13 and recommend that Council: 
 
a) Approve the method of financing the 2012/13 capital expenditure which includes 

making the Capital Determinations required by the Lo
[...]
 restricted there 
are no alternative options available.   

Page 48



Financial Implications  

6 As detailed in the report. 

Appendices 

7 Appendix 1  General Fund Revenue Outturn 2012/13 Variance Analysis 
Appendix 2 Budget Carry Forward Summary 
Appendix 3 General Fund Balances and Earmarked Reserves 2012/13 
Appendix 4 Members Pot 2012/13 
Appendix 5 Statement of Accounts Technical Adjustments 2012/13 
Appendix 6 Capital Outturn 2012/13 
Appendix 7 Capital Financing Summary 2012/13 
Appendix 8 Performance Outcomes 2012/13 
 

Background Papers 

8 Council Plan 2012/13 and Quarterly Performance Monitoring Reports 

  

Recommendations 

 Members are recommended: 

(a) To note the Council Plan Performance and Budget Outturn figures for 
2012/13; 

(b) To note the revenue carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 
Officer of £24,300 included in Appendix 2, being amounts not in excess of 
£10,000; 

(c) To note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial Officer 
of £735,500 included in Appendix 2, being amounts not in excess of 
£50,000 and committed schemes above £50,000; 

(d) To agree the proposed changes to Improvement Actions as set out in 
Section 4; 

(e) To refer to Council for approval: 

i) The revenue carry forward of £90,000 for the Superfast Broadband 
Scheme being a non-committed scheme in excess of £10,000; 

ii) The capital carry forward of £103,300 for the Disabled Facilities Grants 
Scheme being a non-committed scheme in excess of £50,000; 

iii) The overall method of financing of the 2012/13 capital expenditure as 
set out in Appendix 7 of the report; 

iv) The capital determinations in Section 3.4. 

Page 49



 

Reasons for Recommendations 

10 To ensure Members are informed of the performance against the Council Plan for 
2012/13; to request approval of carry forwards budgets to enable delivery of delayed 
projects in 2013/14 and; to comply with statutory requirements for capital financing. 

 

 

Page 50



Appendix 
[...]
Gedling Youth Make Willow Giants - Gedling Borough Council has supported young 
people from The Lodge Youth Centre in Arnold in their creation of illuminated Willow Giants 
which have been displayed at both Nottingham’s Light Night and the Aurora display at 
Rufford Park.  4 of these Giants will become permanent residents of Arnot Hill Park this 
summer. 
 

Funding for developing the Arts - Gedling Borough Council and City Arts have attracted 
£66,000 external funding for arts projects into the local area over the last year, including a 3 
year Express Yourself arts referral programme for young people in the Borough and parts of 
Ashfield.  In addition, the Council’s Arts Grant Fund has matched funded £1,250 to projects 
that have brought in well over £20,000 of external funding.  The projects include a Writing 
East Midlands poetry project involving 200 children from Arnold schools and the ‘Science on 
Stage’ production at the Royal Concert Hall which approximately involves 350 children from 
a number of primary schools in the Borough. 
 

 

Page 76



 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager, on 
(0115) 901 3980 or Sue Healey, Principal Accountant, on 0115 901 3856 

  

 

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Annual Treasury Activity Report 2012/13 
 

Date:  6 June 2013 

Author: Corporate Director (Chief Financial Officer) 

 

Wards Affected 

Not applicable  

Purpose 

To inform members of the outturn in respect of the 2012/13 Prudential Code Indicators, and 
to advise members of the outturn on treasury activity, both as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision 

Background 

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2012/13. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Cod
[...]


2.9 Compliance with Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
         

2.9.1 The Council’s approved Prudential and Treasury Indicators (affordability limits) are 
included in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), which was 
approved by Council on 5 March 2012.  

 
During the financial year 2012/13 the Council at all times operated within the treasury 
limits and Prudential Indicators set out in the TMSS, and in compliance with the 
Council's Treasury Management Practices.  The outturn in respect of the 2012/13 
Prudential and Treasury Indicators is shown at Appendix 3. 
 

2.10 Other Issues 

No other significant treasury management issues arose during the year 2012/13. 

 

Alternative Options 

3. There are no Alternative Options, this report being a requirement of the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS). 

Financial Implications  

4. No specific financial implications are attributable to this report. 

Appendices 

5. Appendix 1 – Annual Treasury Activity Report 2012/13  
 Appendix 2 - Definitions of LIBOR and LIBID 
 Appendix 3 - Outturn Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2012/13 
 
Background Papers 

6. None identified. 

Recommendation 

 THAT: Members note the Annual Treasury Activity Report for 2012/13 together 
with the appendices, and refer it to Council for approval. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

7. To comply with the requirements of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



APPENDIX 1 
Annual Treasury Activity Report 2012/13 

 
For the year ended 31 March 2013 

 

  
Bal. BFwd  

1 April  
2012  

New Loans 
2012-13 

Loans Repaid 
2012-13 

Bal. CFwd 
31 March 

2013 
 £ £ £ £ 

Long Term Borrowing     
PWLB 10,811,577 0 0 10,811,577 

     
Temporary Borrowing     
Local Authorities 0 8,250,000 (7,650,000) 600,000 
Central Government 0 0 0 0 
Banks and other Institutions 0 0 0 0 
     
Total Temporary Borrowing 0 8,250,000 (7,650,000) 600,000 

     
TOTAL BORROWING 10,811,
[...]
d. The LGA are now 
looking to source suitably qualified and experienced peers. 

Alternative Options 

8 The LGA Peer Challenge is increasingly seen as the key self-assessment tool for local 
authorities. As such, there are no realistic alternatives available that compare with it. 

Financial Implications 

9 Peer Challenge is offered at no cost to LGA members. There are costs associated with 
officer time in supporting such a review, but these are likely to be small compared to 
previous more formal assessments such as CPA. There are also potential longer-term 
resource benefits, in that the findings of the Challenge may help the Council to better 
target future resource deployment.  

Appendices 

A – Draft scope for Peer Challenge  

Page 88



 

Background Papers 

None  

 

Recommendations 

(a) To note the latest position in progressing towards a Peer Challenge for  
Gedling Borough Council 

(b) To seek members’ comments on the proposed scope for the Peer Challenge. 

Page 89



Appendix A 

Proposed scope for Peer Challenge 

 

Overall to review 

• What difference the Borough Council is making to its community 

• The degree to which the Council is prepared for future challenges. 

Through a generic health check of the progress of the Council, to  include a degree of 
validation for current performance, and a robust challenge of current and future thinking, 
plans, strategy, action and outcomes 

 

Specific issues to explore 

• Does the Council have clear ambitions  

• Do systems and processes contribute effectively to this agenda  

• Member and officer roles, responsibilities and relationships – specifically  whether 
members' skills are being effectively used and the extent to which all members are 
appropriately involved in policy development, decision making, performance 
management and scrutiny 

• The impact of recent political and managerial change – from member perspective to 
include differences between member roles before and now and how that’s impacted 
member/member and member/officer relationships  

• How the organisation’s resources, capacity and services are being focussed on 
achieving priorities 

• The extent to which the council has realistic strategies and actions to meet future 
challenges, including those to manage demand, those to reduce the cost base of its 
activities and different ways of achieving its priority outcomes. 

 

 

Page 90



 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Stephen Bray – Corporate Director on (0115) 901 3808 

 

  

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
Review of Electoral Arrangements – Final Recommendations  
 

Date:  6 June 2013 

Author: Corporate Director (Stephen Bray) 

 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide. 

Purpose 

• To inform members of the final recommendations made by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) on future electoral arrangements for the 
Gedling Borough Council.  

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision 

Background 

1 At its meeting held on 1 September 2011, Cabinet agreed to write to the LGBCE to 
request that an electoral review of Gedling Borough Council be carried out as soon as 
possible.  

2 Confirmation was received from LGBCE on 13 October 2011 that the Council would be 
included in the LGBCE review programme, with a review start date of 13 March 2012. 

3 The review began with an invitation from the LGBCE for views on the future size of the 
Council. The Council submitted a view that the Council of the future should consist of 
40 members, as agreed at Council on 22 February 2012. The LGBCE agreed in June 
that this would be an appropriate size for the Council going forward and began a 
consultation on warding arrangements, based on a Council of 40 members. 

4 The Council developed a response to that consultation and submitted a proposal 
based on a future Council of 41 members, within the variance of +/- 1 from the 40 
member
[...]
 at the local elections in 2015.  

10 Further significant work will need to be carried out at the Council as the new wards 
come into effect. The most obvious preparatory work is that relating to elections – this 
includes a full polling place review, likely to start in Autumn 2013. Other work includes 
reviewing all data currently stored and sorted on a ward basis to reflect new ward 
boundaries. 

 

Alternative Options 

11 The LGBCE considered various alternative options for council size and new warding 
patterns as part of their review. The Council contributed fully to consultation on these 
options. 

  

Financial Implications 

12 There will be resource implications in reviewing current electoral arrangements and 
these will need to be delivered at the same time as further pressures are placed on the 
Elections and Members Services team as they begin implementation of Individual 

Page 92



Electoral Registration. It is however hoped that this work can be contained within 
existing budgets, supplemented by IER grant received from the government. 

 

Appendices 

A – LGBCE Summary - Final recommendations on the new electoral arrangements for 
Gedling Borough Council – March 2013 

 

Background Papers 

• LGBCE Final Recommendations on the new electoral arrangements for Gedling 
Borough Council – March 2013 

• Gedling Borough Council – Response to consultation on LGBCE draft 
recommendations – Letter to Simon Keal: Review Manager - 20 December 2012 

• LGBCE Draft recommendations on new electoral arrangements for Gedling Borough 
Council – November 2012 

• Gedling Borough Council warding pattern proposal – August 2012  

 

 

Recommendations 

 (a) To note the LGBCE’s final recommendations on the new electoral 
arrangements for Gedling Borough Council 

 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Council size

The Commission recommends

that Gedling Borough Council

should be represented by 41

councillors in future: nine fewer

than
[...]
endations.  

In the south of Carlton, the

Commission put forward a two-

member Carlton ward and a two-

member Netherfield ward. 

Apart from the modifications

described above, the Commission

confirms its draft

recommendations for the Carlton

area as final.

What happens next?

We have now completed our

review of Gedling Borough

Council. 

The recommendations must now

be approved by Parliament. A

draft order - the legal document

which brings into force our

recommendations - will be laid in

Parliament. Subject to

parliamentary scrutiny, the new

electoral arrangements will come

into force at the borough council

elections in 2015.

The full report and maps are

available at: www.lgbce.org.uk

and consultation.lgbce.org.uk.

Gedling summary February 2013_Layout 1  15/03/2013  17:02  Page 2

Page 96



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Alec Dubberley, Election and Members’ 
Services on 0115 901 3906 

 

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Individual Electoral Registration 

Date:  6 June 2013 

Author: Service Manager Elections and Members’ Services

 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

To brief Cabinet Members on the upcoming changes to Electoral Registration that will be 
introduced by 2015. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision 

Background 

1.1 Individual Electoral Registration (IER) will require electors to register individually and 
end reliance on registration through heads of household. Local authorities will play a 
crucial role in the introduction of IER in part through the responsibilities of Electoral 
Registration Officers (EROs) in leading the changes in administration, in part through 
the corporate effort involved in promoting understanding of the changes and  
supporting and encouraging individuals to register, perhaps for the first time. The 
information on this report is largely drawn from a briefing provided by the Local 
Government Information Unit. 
 

1.2 Under the new system:  
 

• 
[...]
abinet  
8 August 2013 

N/A N/A Helen Barrington, Council 
Solicitor & Monitoring Officer. 
helen.barrington@gedling.gov.uk 

3 Adoption of the Locality 
Plans for Newstead and 
Netherfield. 

Not key Cabinet 
12 September 
2013 

N/A Several consultation 
events will be used to 
gauge the views of 
partners.  There has 
already been a launch of 
the service in the two 
localities :- 
 
4.12.2012 – Netherfield 
5.12.2012 – Newstead 
 
Further community 
consultation events are 
being planned in March 
and May 

Alison Bennett, Housing and 
Localities Service Manager 
Alison.Bennett@gedling.gov.uk  

 

P
age 107



P
age 108

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2013
	5 Local Development Scheme
	6 Shared Accommodation (Department for Work and Pensions)
	shared app1
	Shared app2
	Shared app3
	Shared app4

	7 Council Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 2012/13
	council plan app1
	coouncil plan app2
	council plan app3
	council plan app4
	council plan app5
	council plan app6
	council plan app7
	council plan app8

	8 Annual Treasury Activity Report 2012/13
	9 Peer Challenge 2013
	10 Local Government Boundary Commission for England Review of Electoral Arrangements Œ Final Recommendations
	LGBCE app1

	11 Individual Electoral Registration
	12 Forward Plan
	forward plan app1




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 6 June 2013

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Peter Barnes Councillor Darrell Pulk
Councillor Kathryn Fox

Observers: Councillor Paul Hughes
Apologies for absence: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, H Barrington, S Bray, P Darlington,
M Kimberley, D Wakelin, P Baguley, A Dubberley and

L Parnell
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barnfather
(Observer).
2 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE

MEETING HELD ON 4 APRIL 2013
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be
approved as a correct record.

Councillor Clarke left the meeting and Councillor Payne took the Chair.

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
None.
4 EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PRESENTATION

Corporate  Director, Paula Darlington, introduced Economic
Development Officer, James Mann, and partners from Central College
Nottingham and Job Centre Plus, who gave a presentation on the
Gedling Employment and Skills Partnership action plan.

Members thanked officers and representatives for their work with the



Partnership and asked that their thanks be extended to those who could
not be present at the meeting.

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

The Service Manager, Planning and Economic Development presented
a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking Cabinet
approval to bring the revised Local Development Scheme attached to
the report into effect from 7th June 2013.

RESOLVED:

To approve the revised Local Development Scheme and agree that it
shall come into effect on 7th June 2013.

SHARED ACCOMMODATION (DEPARTMENT FOR WORK AND
PENSIONS)

Corporate Director, Mark Kimberley, presented a report, which had been
circulated prior to the meeting, setting out proposals to share
accommodation at the Civic Centre, Arnold with the Department of Work
and Pensions.

RESOLVED to:

1) Authorise Officers to progress arrangements to allow the DWP
(Arnold Job Centre Plus) to share accommodation at the Civic
Centre;

2) Note the potential for a net reduction in net expenditure arising
from these proposals;

3) Note that, subject to satisfactory progress, changes to both
Capital and Revenue Budgets will be subject to further decisions
of the Council; and

4) Note that the approval of the lease will be subject to a separate
report to the Portfolio Holder in due course.
COUNCIL PLAN AND BUDGET OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY
FORWARDS 2012/13
Corporate Director, Mark Kimberley, presented a report, which had been
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the Council Plan

and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards for 2012/13.

RESOLVED:



1) To note the Council Plan Performance and Budget Outturn
figures for 2012/13;

2) To note the revenue carry forwards approved by the Chief
Financial Officer of £24,300 included in Appendix 2, being
amounts not in excess of £10,000;

3) To note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial
Officer of £735,500 included in Appendix 2, being amounts not in
excess of £50,000 and committed schemes above £50,000;

4) To agree the proposed changes to Improvement Actions as set
out in Section 4;

5) To refer to Council for approval:

i) The revenue carry forward of £90,000 for the Superfast
Broadband Scheme being a hon-committed scheme in
excess of £10,000;

i) The capital carry forward of £103,300 for the Disabled
Facilities Grants Scheme being a non-committed
scheme in excess of £50,000;

iii) The overall method of financing of the 2012/13 capital
expenditure as set out in Appendix 7 of the report;

iv) The capital determinations in Section 3.4.

ANNUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2012/13

Corporate Director, Mark Kimberley, presented a report, which had been
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the outturn in
respect of the 2012/13 Prudential Code Indicators, and advising
Members of the outturn on treasury activity, both as required by the
Treasury Management Strategy.

RESOLVED:

To note the Annual Treasury Activity Report for 2012/13 together with
the appendices, and refer it to Council for approval.

PEER CHALLENGE 2013

Corporate Director, Stephen Bray, presented a report, which had been

circulated prior to the meeting, updating Members on the progress
towards a Peer Challenge review of the Council later this year and



10

11

12

13

seeking views of Members on the scope of the review.
RESOLVED:

To note the latest position in progressing towards a Peer Challenge for
Gedling Borough Council.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND
REVIEW OF ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS - FINAL
RECOMMENDATIONS

Corporate Director, Stephen Bray, presented a report, which had been
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the final
recommendations made by the Local Government Boundary
Commission for England (LGBCE) on future electoral arrangements for
the Gedling Borough Council.

RESOLVED:

To note the LGBCE'’s final recommendations on the new electoral
arrangements for Gedling Borough Council.

INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION

Corporate Director, Stephen Bray, presented a report, which had been
circulated prior to the meeting, outlining the upcoming changes to
Electoral Registration that will be introduced by 2015.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

FORWARD PLAN

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections
and Members’ Services, which has been circulated prior to the meeting,
presenting the Executive’s Draft Forward Plan for the next four month
period.

RESOLVED:

To note the Forward Plan.

PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.

Councillor Hollingsworth (Health and Wellbeing)



A Private Landlord’s Forum was recently held and well received
The Housing Needs service had recently seen a fall in
applications for accommodation. There had also been further
improvements in case management times for benefits
applications.

There had been a number of discretionary housing benefit
payments made as a result of national welfare reforms.

Age UK’s Campaign To End Loneliness continues as does
support from the Council.

Gedling Homes would shortly be installing cavity wall insulation to
a number of their properties in the Borough.

Councillor Fox (Community Development)

Arnold Carnival will take place on 15 and 16 June.

National Armed Forces week will take place at the end of June
with an event at the Civic Centre on the 24th.

Netherfield Rail Heritage group had been receiving support from
other local groups.

Newstead Parish Plan was recently published at a successful
launch event.

Councillor Pulk (Leisure and Development)

Arnold Leisure Centre will completely close on 18 August until the
end of September to allow work on a new reception area.
Between November and February the pool will be closed to allow
maintenance and new changing facilities to be built.

Express Yourself art project for children with learning difficulties
will launch very soon.

A small grant has been awarded to allow an art exhibition to take
place in Arnold Bowls Pavilion. Art work (available for sale) from
local artists also continues to be displayed in the Reception Room
at the Civic Centre.

The contract for bar provision at the Richard Herrod Centre has
been extended recently. Officers are looking at how they might
increase income from the centre.

Councillor Barnes (Environment)

Work on the Country Park is progressing nicely.
The Council’s first electric car has recently arrived.

Approved acquisition of a small parcel of land to extend the car
park on the former Druid’s Tavern site.

A young apprentice has recently started work at Direct Services.

Councillor Payne (Public Protection and Communication)



14

15

There has been a 16% reduction in reported crime across
Gedling. This is positive news although some types of crime have
not reduced.

There have been a number of incidents of graffiti across Gedling
in the wake of the recent terror attack in London. Staff from the
Parks and Street Care Team were thanked for dealing with the
incidents quickly.

An inauguration event for special constables was recently held at
the Civic Centre.

The troubled families initiative is now working in the Council area.
The Communications Department has recently published a new
look contact magazine and redesigned intranet. Both have been
well received.

MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.

The meeting finished at 2.45 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:



